35/02/2001

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	U.5. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY						
	rks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
New New	Assignment Security Agreement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other					
Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File					
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name (line 1) Outboard Marine Corporation	02 05 2001					
Name (line 2)						
Second Party	Execution Oate Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Genmar IP LLC	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the					
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United					
<u></u>	States, an appointment of a domestic					
Address (line 1) 2900 IDS Center	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from					
Address (line 2) 80 South 8th Street	Assignment)					
Address (line 3) Minneapolis	MN 55402-2100					
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
	Warner approximately 10 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to avarage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer. Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Studget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

Page 2 Correspondent Name and Address Page 2 Page 3 Page 4 Page 5 Page 5 Page 5 Page 6 Page 6 Page 7 Page 8 Page 9 Page			
Name Sion Kirn, Esq. Address (line 1) SKadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Florn LLP Address (line 2) Four Times Square Address (line 3) New York, New York 10036-6522 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) D9/316582 09/432985 Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s) Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number pCT P	Expires 06/30/99	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office
Address (line 1) Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP Address (line 2) Four Times Square Address (line 3) New York, New York 10036-6522 Address (line 4) Pages	Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numi	ber 212-735-3000
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10036-6522 Address (line 4) Pages	Name Sion Kim, Esq.	7	
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10036-6522 Address (line 4) Pages	Address (line 1) Skadden, Arps, Slate, Me	eagher & Flom LLP	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line z) Four Times Square		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 3) New York, New York 1	0036-6522	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) O9/316582 O9/432985 Patent Number(s) Patent Number patent application was an indicated herein. Sion Kim Patent Number of properties attached additional fees to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	Address (line 4)		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) O9/316582 O9/432985 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-2385 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim			ocument # 4
Patent Application Number(s) 09/316582 09/432985 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT			
O9/316582 O9/432985 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT			
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			Patent Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
If this document is being filed together with a next. Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT			Month Day Year
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes V No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Pate</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	int Application, enter the date the patent ap	pilication was
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Popposit Account Popposit Account Popposit Account Popposit Account Popposit Account Number: # 19-2385 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes V No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sign Kim		PCT PCT	PCT
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	Number of Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved.	# 2
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	11): \$ 40.00
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	Method of Payment: Encl		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim	(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 19-2385
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim		Authorization to charge additional fee	es: yes 🗸 No
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Sion Kim 5/2/0	_		
Sion Kim $5/2/01$	attached copy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing information is original document. Charges to de	true and correct and any posit account are authorized, as
Name of Person Signing Signature / pate	Sion Kim		5/2/01
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name of Person Signing	Signature	

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 100 Sea Horse Drive, Waukegan, IL 60085-2195 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of a certain United States patents and pending United States patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the "Patents," or "Applications," respectively); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain agreement entitled, "Asset Purchase Agreement" entered into by and between ASSIGNOR and JTC Acquisition LLC ("JTC"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, on February 5, 2001 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign to JTC, or its designee, its entire rights, title, and interests in and to the Patents and Applications identified in Exhibit A, including any patents which issue from said applications; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate ASSIGNOR's assignment of its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Patents and Applications to JTC's designee, Genmar IP LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR is executing this instrument of assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its full and entire rights, title and interests in and to: the Patents and Applications, and/or the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any continuations, continuations-in part, divisional and/or foreign application thereof (said applications to be included within the meaning of the term Applications, as used herein) and any patents which may be granted on the Applications ("Future Patents"), and any reissue applications pertaining to any of the Patents or Future Patents, and any re-examinations of any of the Patents or Future Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents or Future Patents are or may be granted or reissued.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNEE shall have the right to record this instrument of assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and this instrument so as to establish ASSIGNEE as owner of record of all Patents, Future Patents and Applications, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, as the case may be, in the United States.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE and without charge or cost to ASSIGNEE (other than reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses which are reasonably incurred), to: (i) execute and have executed any and all other documents of any kind whatsoever, and to provide any information in Assignor's possession or under its control that may be reasonably required to carry out the terms and intent of this Assignment; and (ii) fully cooperate with ASSIGNEE, as reasonably required, to enable ASSIGNEE to duly record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office so that ASSIGNEE's ownership

PATENT REEL: 011531 FRAME: 0220 4-54

MAR 06 2001 8:30 PM FR OMC CFO/TREASURY847 685 7681 TO 913:24070411

P.11/25

of the Patents, Future Patents and Applications, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, is duly made of record in the United States.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, ASSIGNOR makes no representations or warranties regarding the Patents, or patent applications, except as and to the extent set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is subject and subordinate to all of the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and in the event of any conflict between any term or provision hereof and any term or provision of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the latter shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed on the date indicated below.

OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION ("ASSIGNOR")

Dated: March £. 2001

By

Name: Gordon G. Repp

Title: Assistant Secretary

8:30 PM FR OMC CFO/TREASURY847 589 7681 TO 913124070411 MAR 05 2001

P.12/25

State of Illinois) SS County of Lake (**)
County of Lake ()
On this 6th day of March, 2001, before me, Linda J. Nadan, undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Gordon G. Repp
personally known to me OR
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/ther executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, execute the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL
LINDA J NADEN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
107 COMMISSION EMPRES: 07/51/02

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature

PATENT APPLICATION

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
Modular Pontoon Boats	09/316,582	05/21/99
Pantoon Boat Furniture	09/432,985	11/03/99

(717302.1)

RECORDED: 05/02/2001

PATENT

REEL: 011531 FRAME: 0223